anticipated that standardized, off-the-shelf systems will emerge as

the technology gains broader acceptance, leading to a reduction in

prices. Table 3 illustrates the impact of 10% and 25% reductions in

CAPEX for the PV system on overall profitability. A 25% reduction

in CAPEX comes close to achieving break-even for the PV part of

operations. To achieve a break-even point for the whole AVS based
Frontiers in Horticulture 09
solely on reduced system costs, the CAPEX would need to decrease

by 29% relative to the values used in Scenario 4.
4.4 Scenarios with self-consumption of
produced energy

Scenarios 1 to 4 are predicated on the assumption that all energy

produced by the PV system is fed into the grid at a fixed market

price. However, higher opportunity costs arise when the winery can

utilize a portion of the produced energy for its internal processes.
TABLE 3 Effect on profitability of every 4th row removed and reduced CAPEX for the PV system – Scenario 5 and two variations based on Scenario 4,
based on a cultivated area of one hectare (annual costs and revenues).

Unit Scenario 4 Scenario 5
Scenario 5.1.1
PV CAPEX -10%

Scenario 5.1.2
PV CAPEX -25%

PV Yes Yes Yes Yes

Opacity of PV modules % 51 51 51 51

Removal of vineyard rows No Every 4th row Every 4th row Every 4th row

Grape yield hl/ha 73.7 55.3 55.3 55.3

Wine price €/hl 110 110 110 110

Energy yield MWh/ha 872 872 872 872

Energy price €/kWh 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08

Cost Viticulture €/ha -10,725 -7,794 -7,794 -7,794

Revenue Viticulture €/ha 8,107 6,083 6,083 6,083

Profit Viticulture €/ha -2,618 -1,711 -1,711 -1,711

Cost PV (CAPEX) €/ha -67,995 -67,995 -61,196 -50,996

Cost PV (OPEX) €/ha -18,855 -18,855 -18,855 -18,855

Revenue PV €/ha 69,760 69,760 69,760 69,760

Profit PV €/ha -17,090 -17,090 -10,291 -91

Total Profit €/ha -19,708 -18,801 -12,002 -1,802
Source: own calculation.
Bold: Changes compared to initial scenarios.
TABLE 2 Calculation of net present value for AVS scenarios with different degrees of shading.

Coast and revenues in €/ha Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

Viticulture - annual cash flow

Management cost -10,725 -10,725 -10,725 -10,725

Revenue 3,993 4,840 6,292 8,107

PV - initial investment

Investment cost -1,201,140 -1,261,469 -1,286,870 -1,359,900

PV - annual cash flow

OPEX -18,855 -18,855 -18,855 -18,855

Revenue 124,560 103,680 92,800 69,760

NPV at 20 years of useful life at r=0,056 -28,126 -325,883 -463,024 -787,609

Amortization in year of useful life 21 41 – –
Source: own calculation.
frontiersin.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/fhort.2024.1473072
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/horticulture
https://www.frontiersin.org

Strub et al. 10.3389/fhort.2024.1473072
Self-consumption would be especially advantageous for wineries

from spring to fall, during daylight hours when PV energy

production is at its peak. During these periods, cooling systems -

which are essential for many winery operation - operate

predominantly in the hottest hours of the day, coinciding with

maximum energy production and aligning production

with consumption.

Even though many vehicles already allow relatively rapid